Legal and Governance

N\iddles@cﬁjgh

moving forward

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

Date: Friday 14th January, 2022
Time: 1.30 pm
Venue: Council Chamber

AGENDA

No site visits are scheduled to take place.

1. Welcome and Introduction

2. Apologies for Absence

3. Declarations of Interest

4, Minutes - Planning and Development Committee - 17 3-8

December 2021

5. Schedule of Remaining Planning Applications to be 9-22
Considered by Committee

Schedule - Page 9
Item 1 - 18-19 Captain Cook Square - Page 11

6. Any other urgent items which in the opinion of the Chair, may
be considered.

Charlotte Benjamin
Director of Legal and Governance Services

Town Hall
Middlesbrough
Thursday 6 January 2022

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors J Hobson (Chair), D Coupe (Vice-Chair), D Branson, B Cooper, C Dodds,
L Garvey, M Nugent, J Rostron, J Thompson and G Wilson

Page 1



Assistance in accessing information

Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information
please contact Georgina Moore/Chris Lunn, 01642 729711/729742,

georgina_moore@middlesbrough.gov.uk/chris_lunn@middlesbrough.gov.uk

Page 2



Agenda ltem 4

Planning and Development Committee 17 December 2021

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

A meeting of the Planning and Development Committee was held on Friday 17 December 2021.

PRESENT: Councillors J Hobson (Chair), D Coupe (Vice-Chair), D Branson, B Cooper,
C Dodds, M Nugent, J Rostron, J Thompson and G Wilson
ALSO IN S Chambers and E Craigie (Teesside Live)
ATTENDANCE:
OFFICERS: P Clarke, C Cunningham, A Glossop, D Johnson, G Moore and S Moorhouse
APOLOGIES FOR Councillors L Garvey
ABSENCE:
21/27 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Name of Member Type of Interest Item/Nature of Interest
Councillor B Cooper Non-Pecuniary Agenda Item 4, Item 1,
Ward Councillor

21/28 MINUTES - PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE - 19 NOVEMBER 2021

The minutes of the meeting of the Planning and Development Committee held on 19

November 2021 were submitted and approved as a correct record.
21/29 SCHEDULE OF REMAINING PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED BY

COMMITTEE

The Head of Planning submitted plans deposited as applications to develop land under the
Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

For consideration of the following item, Councillor Cooper advised that he was acting in his
capacity as a Ward Councillor, on behalf of his constituents, rather than a member of the
committee.

20/0374/FUL Erection of part-three, part-four storey residential accommodation
comprising 75n0. beds for use as either student accommodation or House in Multiple
Occupation (sui generis) at Land Adjacent to Ayresome Gardens, Middlesbrough TS1
40N for Mr A Mushtaq

Full details of the planning application and the plan status were outlined in the report. The
report contained a detailed analysis of the application and analysed relevant policies from the
National Planning Policy Framework and the Local Development Framework.

The Development Control Manager advised that planning permission was sought for the
development of a part-three, part-four storey building comprising 75 individual bedrooms for
student accommodation or House of Multiple Occupation (HMO) purposed (sui generis use
class).

The committee was advised that the submitted report contained an error, Mr S Chambers had
been identified as the Applicant and he was the Land Owner, the Applicant was in fact 2020
company.

Members were advised that the application site had been granted planning permission for a
similar use in 2016. Through planning permission M/FP/0374/16/P, consent had been granted
for the construction of a part-two/part-three storey building, with a brick/block with render
external appearance, accommodating 72 student beds. Although the development had not
been constructed, pre-commencement conditions had been discharged and groundworks had
commenced. That meant the 2016 permission had a technical commencement and was
extant, and could be built out any time. Therefore, it was cons
[...]
 was highlighted that no dedicated car parking spaces would be provided. Whilst the scheme
was proposed to be car free, the measures to prevent students from bringing vehicles to the
site were considered significantly underprovided. Even if such measures were proposed, term
start and end dates were a time in student accommodation where there were high levels of
car movements and parking demand, as items/furnishings were brought or taken away.

Based upon the number of bedrooms and the constrained highway environment, the vehicular
demand would be deemed detrimental to the free flow of traffic, lead to obstructions of the
highway (including footways) and would be detrimental to highway safety. There was a need
to note that the previously approved scheme of 2016 (considered the lawful fallback position)
had provision for four off-road vehicular spaces, which allowed for some form of managed
drop-offs/pick-ups for students.

The officer recommendation was refusal, for the following reasons:

e The proposed development would be significantly harmful to the living conditions of
the residential occupiers of the terraced houses to the south along Crescent Road.
That was owing to the proximity of the proposed development, the four-storey height
in particular, to the rear elevations and gardens of the dwellings along Crescent Road.

e The lack of adequate parking and servicing arrangements would lead to a
displacement of such activities onto the adjacent public highway. The surrounding
public highway was considered to be highly constrained in terms of width and parking
demands. The impact of those activities onto the public highway would interfere with
the free flow of traffic along Crescent Road, cause obstruction of the highway and
would be detrimental to highway safety.

e The proposed development by virtue of its size, design and appearance would
adversely affect the character and appearance of the Albert Park and Linthorpe Road
Conservation Area, with particular referen
[...]
he Legal representative queried whether the
submitted plans indicating the redline boundary needed to be revised to include the rear alley.
The Head of Planning advised that the rear alley was an adopted highway and as a
consequence, there was no need to include the alley on plans. The Land Owner added that in
2016, the Local Authority had granted permission for the installation of alley gates on the
adopted highway, aimed to prevent fly tipping and enable construction work to be undertaken.

A Member raised a query regarding mature trees near the site and the possible damage roots
could cause to the proposed development. In response, the Land Owner advised that a full
arborist report had been submitted with the original application, which had analysed root
calculations and determined the trees would not be harmful to the foundations of the proposed
building.

A Member raised a query about access to the front of the proposed building. The Land Owner
advised that the 2016 approval had granted access in perpetuity.

Members raised concerns in respect of drop-offs and pickups and the lack of parking for the
development, as the 2016 scheme had provision for four off-road vehicular spaces, which
allowed for some form of managed drop-offs/pick-ups. The Land Owner advised that there
were parking bays on Linthorpe Road and spaces available at the One Life Centre, which
were located in close proximity to the proposed scheme.

A Member queried whether the proposed scheme would provide student accommodation or a
HMO. The Development Control Manager advised that planning permission was sought for
student accommodation or a HMO. Therefore, it was ascertained that the Applicant should be
consulted on that matter.

A Ward Councillor was appointed to address the committee.
In summary, the Ward Councillor advised that:

there had previously been issues with fly tipping on the site;

the proposed scheme would provide high-quality accommodation for students;

the building could be easily accessed via public footpaths;

the site was considered to be in a highly sustainable location, in close proximity to the

Page 6



17 December 2021

main University Campus and was within walking distance of the town centre, bus
stops and bus and train station;

e the scheme would reduce carbon emissions;

o the proposal would regenerate land that had been derelict for the past 10 years; and

e the scheme proposed was of a good quality, which would attract students to the area.

A discussion ensued and in summary, Members determined that clarification was required in
respect of the following points:

e In terms of use, was the development proposing to provide student accommodation

exclusively?

In terms of cycle stores, how many bicycles could be accommodated in each store?

In terms of waste store provision, as provision for 14 bins (instead of the proposed
four) was recommended for a development of that size, given the shortfall, what
measures would be put in place to ensure waste and recycling were collected more
regularly?

e In terms of the previously approved scheme, how did the development propose to
mitigate against the loss of the four off-road vehicular spaces, which allowed for some
form of managed drop-offs/pick-ups?

e In terms of access, given the adopted highway at the rear of the proposed building
and its entrance fronting onto public gardens, how would access be
managed/maintained?

ORDERED that the application be Deferred for the following reasons:

To allow the applicant time to consider amending the scheme and to clarify points to
address concerns raised in relation to access, lack of any parking provision and
inadequacy of bin and cycle store provisions.

Councillor Cooper advised that, for the remainder of business, he would be participating in
proceedings as a member of the committee.

21/0399/FUL Relocation of existing fence line up to 1.5m away from public footpath at 2
Mallowdale for Mr D Brady

Full details of the planning application and the plan status were outlined in the report. The
report contained a detailed analysis of the application and analysed relevant policies from the
National Planning Policy Framework and the Local Development Framework.

The Development Control Manager advised that planning permission was sought to extend
the private garden area out to the side of the property by erecting a 1.8m high, close boarded
timber fence.

The original approval for the development was subject to conditions, one of which restricted
permitted development rights in respect erecting fences to the front (and side in the case of a
corner plot). Due to the height of the fence, and its position in relation to the highway, the
proposal required planning permission irrespective of the restrictive estate condition.

Following neighbourhood consultations, objections had been submitted by two nearby
residents. In summary, those objections highlighted:

e that the proposal would block an open view and contradict the principle of the open
plan estate;

¢ the fence would impede visibility of oncoming traffic from driveway; and

¢ reduced visibility would create a hazard to wheelchair users.

The proposal had been assessed against local policy and guidance. It was considered that the
proposal would not have any notable detrimental impact on the character of the area, the
amenity of nearby neighbours or on the safe operation of the highway.

The officer recommendation was for approval, subject to relevant conditions.

ORDERED that the application be Approved on Condition for the reasons set out in the

Page 7



21/30

17 December 2021
report.

ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE
CONSIDERED.

Planning Appeals

In respect of appeal decisions, the Development Control Manager provided Members with
detailed information on those that had recently been published by the Planning Inspectorate.

Appeal Ref: APP/W0734/D/21/3272477 12 Levington Wynd, Nunthorpe, Middlesbrough
TS7 0QD - Appeal Dismissed

The development proposed was originally described as ‘Ground floor extension of garage and
hall, first floor extension above garage and extended hall to provide master bedroom and fifth
bedroom with conversion of existing bedroom to en-suite’.

The main issues were the effect of the development on:

e the street scene within Levington Wynd; and
e the living conditions of the occupiers of No 10 Levington Wynd with particular
reference to outlook and privacy.

Appeal Ref: APP/W0734/2/21/3272495 Land at CB Construction, North Ormesby Road,
Visible from A66 flyover, Middlesbrough TS4 2AG - Appeal Dismissed

The advertisement proposed was conversion of existing 96-sheet advertising display to two
digital 48-sheet advertising displays.

The main issue was the effect of the proposed advertisement on public safety in relation to
road users.

Appeal Ref: APP/W0734/W/21/3283975 Land off James Street, Middlesbrough TS3 6LJ -
Appeal Dismissed

The development was change of use from B8 to scrap metal yard (sui generis).
The main issues were:
o the effect of the proposal on the living conditions of existing occupiers of neighbouring
properties with specific reference to noise; and
o the effect of the proposal on the character and appearance of the area.

NOTED

Page 8



Agenda Item 5

Planning & Development Committee Schedule - 14" January 2022

Town Planning applications which require special consideration

21/0703/COU Applicant Change of use retail to create bowling
Mr Graeme Smith alley and mixed use leisure facility (sui
Central generis) including external works

Agent
Mr Jonathan Taylor

18 - 19 Captain Cook Square,
Middlesbrough, TS1 5UB

Page 9




This page is intentionally left blank



Middlesbrough

COMMITTEE REPORT

Iltem No 1

APPLICATION DETAILS

Application No: 21/0703/COU

Location: 18-19 Captain Cook Square, Middlesbrough

Proposal: Change of use from retail to create bowling alley and
mixed use leisure facility (Sui Generis) including external
works

Applicant: Mr Smith

Company Name: Lane 7

Agent: Mr Taylor

Company Name: John Taylor Architects

Ward: Central

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions

SUMMARY

Planning permission is sought for the change of use of a vacant retail premises within the
Town Centre’s primary shopping frontage area to a mixed use leisure destination to include a
bowling alley, indoor golf, indoor electric go kart track and ancillary external works.

The proposal represents a sustainable and positive re-use of the premises which will attract
new footfall to the town centre and thereby have a positive impact on the vitality and viability
of the town centre. The proposal will result in the retention and re-occupation of a large unit
within the Captain Cook Square area and will provide a notable leisure destination within this
part of the town centre.

The proposed use is a town centre use and is appropriate in principle within the town centre,
although site specific policy of the local plan defines this area as being primary shopping
frontage which is aimed at providing the nucleus of retailing within the town centre. Policy
advises there should be no more than 15% non-retailing uses within the Primary Shopping
Frontage areas of the town centre and the last assessment indicated the non-retailing uses
within the PSF to be 15.7%. Whilst this proposal will add to the non-retailing uses, it provides
a notable leisure destination within the town centre, adding new uses to the town centre offer
which will improve vitality and viability of the town centre as a result. It is set away from the
core area of Linthorpe Road on the fringe of the PSF area and will therefore not create a break
between different sections of the core retailing uses.

No objections have been received in relation to the proposal and the application is
recommended for approval subject to conditions.

Page 11



SITE AND SURROUNDINGS AND PROPOSED WORKS

The premises is located within the pedestrianised part of the town centre, specifically within
Captain Cooks Square, with its frontage directly onto the square and its servicing off to the
side. The premises is part of a larger grouping of buildings with the same design, which were
part of a previous town centre regeneration scheme. The Captain Cook multi storey car park
lies to the rear and above.

The character of the site is defined by the consistent building design and materials, the
enclosed nature of the square and the pedestrianised public realm area serving this and other
immediately adjacent properties.

The bus station lies to the north with an access directly off the square and Grange Road lies
to the south, with housing beyond.

The application seeks permission to change the use of the premises from the vacant retalil
store to a mixed use leisure destination with the aim of re-defining this part of the town centre
as a more leisure destination. The proposed uses intend to include a bowling alley at ground
floor, indoor golf & electric go karts at first floor. External works are proposed to the building
which mainly relate to the replacement of existing shop front with bi-folding doors and re-
finishing of other windows.

PLANNING HISTORY

No relevant planning history

PLANNING POLICY

In accordance with Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, Local
Planning Authorities must determine applications for planning permission in accordance with
the Development Plan for the area, unless material considerations indicate otherwise. Section
143 of the Localism Act requires the Local Planning Authority to take local finance
considerations into account. Section 70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as
amended) requires Local Planning Authorities, in dealing with an application for planning
permission, to have regard to:

— The provisions of the Development Plan, so far as material to the application
— Any local finance considerations, so far as material to the application, and
— Any other materia
[...]
ent and amenities of occupiers of nearby properties
both during and after completion.

Conclusion

The use as bowling and leisure destination is considered to be appropriate in this location as
a main town centre use, and it is not expected to harm the principal function of the primary
shopping frontage or the retail sector and will contribute to the centres overall vitality and

4
Page 14



viability though increasing visitors/footfall in the town centre. In addition, in line with Policy CS4
the proposed development would see the re-use of a vacant building that is accessible by
sustainable transport methods. The application complies with the development plan policies.

MBC Waste Policy
No Comment

MBC Environmental Health

Advise that

* No speakers, address system or amplified music system shall be installed on the external
terrace area.

» Hours of opening/use shall be restricted to between the hours of 09:00 hours and 02:00
hours Monday to Sunday.

* The applicant is to provide a noise risk assessment (described in ProPG: Planning and Noise,
May 2017), which considers the potential noise from the proposed development that is likely
to add to the acoustic profile of the area, and in particular provide an indication of the likely
risk of adverse effects of noise on health, quality of life or nuisance to any residential or
commercial properties (present or likely in the future) located in the vicinity of the development.
Subsequently, details of any noise mitigation measures should then be considered in the
design of the property and detailed in the planning application.

* Before the use of the development is commenced, validation testing of the sound attenuation
works shall have been carried out and the results submitted to and approved by the Local
Planning Authority. Such validation testing shall:

i. Be carried out in accordance with the approved noise assessment.

ii. Demonstrate that the specified noise levels have been achieved. In the event that the
spec
[...]
 and A3 (restaurants and café’s), and
other complementary uses may be acceptable provided they do not harm the function and
character of the shopping area, nor impact upon the vitality and viability of the town centre.
Following changes to the Use Class Order in 2020:

- Use class Al (shops) is now Use Class E(a),

- Use Class A2 (financial/professional services) is now Use Class E(c) and

- Use Class A3 (Café’s & restaurants) is now Use Class E(b).

With regards to this proposal, it is considered that the provision of a leisure destination within
the town centre will attract footfall and provide activity within this part of the centre, supporting
the vitality and viability of the town centre and is therefore in line with the principles of Policy
REG 20 and REG21.

In addition, to maintain a primarily retailing function to key areas of the town centre, Local Plan
Policy REG 21 identifies that the proportion of non- retailing uses within the primary shopping
frontage should not exceed 15%, with concentrations of non-retailing uses to be avoided. The
most recent figures (October 2021) for Middlesbrough’s primary shopping frontage (PSF)
designation show a percentage of 15.7% of units being non Al use (now non Ea use) and so
the proposal to change the retail premises to a leisure use is contrary to this policy.
Consideration therefore has to be given as to whether there are any material planning
considerations which would suggest a decision away from this policy guidance is suitable in
this circumstance.

Page 16



While the unit is with the Primary shopping frontage, it is not one of the key routes within the
town centre (Linthorpe Road / Corporation Road) and it is set away slightly from the core area
of the town centre and the indoor centres (Dundas, Hill Street and Cleveland Centre) where a
significant amount of the Primary Shopping Frontage exists. Itis on the edge of the PSF area
and would not serve to break the PSF given its peripheral position. It is considered
[...]
of conditions be imposed on the application should it be
approved, these being that;
- There should be no speakers, address system or amplified music system installed
external to the building,
- The hours of opening/use shall be restricted to between the hours of 09:00 hours and
02:00 hours Monday to Sunday.
- Anoise risk assessment is provided dealing with any adverse effects of noise likely to
emant from the premises and any potential issues mitigated against.

In view of the sites location in the town centre, and not directly adjacent (frontage) to the
nearest housing, it is considered that the proposal will not result in any undue impacts on
residential amenity in the area subject to the above conditions.

Other Matters

Parking within the town centre is provided in a mix of both council and private car parks with
the nearest being directly adjacent to the premises, offering a relatively safe and efficient
provision of parking for this part of the town centre. As such, there should be no adverse
impacts on highway provision or safety as a result of this proposal.

The unit has an enclosed yard to the rear which will provide bin storage and general servicing
access.

Matters of drainage will remain unchanged.
Conclusion

The proposed use is a town centre use and is appropriate in principle within the town centre,
although site specific policy of the local plan defines this area as being primary shopping
frontage which is aimed at providing the nucleus of retailing within the town centre. Policy
advises there should be no more than 15% non-retailing uses within the Primary Shopping
Frontage areas of the town centre and the last assessment indicated the non-retailing uses
within the PSF to be 15.7%. Whilst this proposal will add to the non-retailing uses, it provides
a notable leisure destination within the town centre, adding new uses to the town centre offer
which will improve vitality and viability of the town centre and is set away from the core area
of Linthorpe Road on the fringe of the PSF area and so will do so without creating a break
between different sections of the core retailing uses.

RECOMMENDATIONS AND CONDITIONS

Approve with conditions
1. Time Limit — 3 year commencement
The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the
expiration of three years beginning with the date on which this permission is granted.

Reason: In order to comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended).

2. Approved Plans
The development hereby approved shall be carried out in complete accordance with
the plans and specifications detailed below and shall relate to no other plans:

Location Plan

Page 18



Plan 21-42-05 as received on the 27" September 2021
Plan 21-42-06 as received on the 27" September 2021
Plan 21-42-07 as received on the 27" September 2021

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried out
as approved.

External amplification systems
No speakers, tannoy, address system or amplified music system shall be installed or
operated to the exterior of the building or in any external areas.

Reason: In the interests of amenity of residents having regard for policy DC1 of the
Local Plan and section 12 of the NPPF.

Opening Hours
The uses hereby approved shall only be open to visiting members of the public
between the hours of 9am and 2am Monday to Sunday.

Reason: To prevent undue detrimental impact on residential amenity in accordance
with the requirements of Local Plan Policy CS5.

Noise assessment, mitigation

The use hereby approved shall not be brought into use until a noise assessment has
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and any
associated mitigation has been installed on site.

The noise assessment shall meet the criteria of ProPG: Planning and Noise, May 2017
in relation to the likely risk of adverse effects of noise on health, quality of life or
nuisance to any re
[...]
he nearby residential properties, in accordance with the guiding principles of both
national planning policy guidance and the relevant Local Plan Policies.

INFORMATIVES

Discharge of Condition Fee

Under the Town & Country Planning (Fees for Applications and Deemed
Applications)(Amendment)(England) Regulations 2018, the Council must charge a fee for the
discharge of conditions. Information relating to current fees is available on the Planning Portal
website https://1app.planningportal.co.uk/FeeCalculator/Standalone?region=1. Please be
aware that where there is more than one condition multiple fees will be required if you apply
to discharge them separately.

Building Regulations

Compliance with Building Regulations will be required. Before commencing works it is
recommended that discussions take place with the Building Control section of this Council.
You can contact Building Control on 01642 729375 or by email at
buildingcontrol@middlesbrough.gov.uk.

Where a building regulations approval is obtained which differs from your planning permission,
you should discuss this matter with the Local Planning Authority to determine if the changes
require further consent under planning legislation.

Case Officer: Andrew Glossop

Committee Date: 5t Jan 2022

10

Page 20



21/0703/COU — Appendix 1 - Location Plan

J —

11

Page 21



21/0703/COU — Appendix 2 — Ground Floor & First Floor Plan as proposed

[—]
=
- — a=
S| [ e
e | = —
L1

|
EE‘
=S
=
==
L
P = [

ey 3398
T gl

sHe e sl s sl e| asffls]sfle s b
- - ¥ R
?:ihﬂ
H

=

=gy

~ [ a a a
= =
S v
1 - =
e xtk\gn
JI —
=

12



	Agenda
	4 Minutes - Planning and Development Committee - 17 December 2021
	5 Schedule of Remaining Planning Applications to be Considered by Committee
	Item 1 - 18-19 Captain Cook Square




Minutes of the meeting


Planning and Development Committee 14 January 2022 
 

 
 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Planning and Development Committee was held on Friday 14 January 2022. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors J Hobson (Chair), D Coupe (Vice-Chair), D Branson, B Cooper, 
C Dodds, M Nugent, J Rostron, J Thompson and G Wilson 
 

 
OFFICERS: P Clarke, C Cunningham, A Glossop, D Johnson and C Lunn 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

 
Councillor L Garvey 

 
21/31 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting.  

 
21/32 MINUTES - PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE - 17 DECEMBER 2021 

 
 The minutes of the Planning and Development Committee meeting, held on 17 December 

2021, were submitted and approved as a correct record. 
 

21/33 SCHEDULE OF REMAINING PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED BY 
COMMITTEE 
 

 The Head of Planning submitted plans deposited as applications to develop land under the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and reported thereon. 
  
21/0703/COU Change of use retail to create bowling alley and mixed use leisure facility 
(sui generis) including external works at 18-19 Captain Cook Square, Middlesbrough 
TS1 5UB for Mr Graeme Smith 
 
Full details of the planning application and the plan status were outlined in the report.  The 
report contained a detailed analysis of the application and analysed relevant policies from the 
National Planning Policy Framework and the Local Development Framework. 
 
The Development Control Manager advised that permission was sought for the change of use 
of a vacant retail premises within the Town Centre’s primary shopping frontage area to a 
mixed use leisure destination to include a bowling alley, indoor golf, indoor electric go kart 
track, food retail and ancillary external works. 
 
It was explained that the proposal represented a sustainable and positive re-use of the 
premises, which would attract new footfall to the town centre and thereby have a positive 
impact on the vitality and viability of the town centre.  The proposal would result in the 
retention and re-occupation of a large unit within the Captain Cook Square area and provide a 
notable leisure destination within this part of the town centre. 
 
Members heard that the proposed use was a town centre use and was appropriate in principle 
within the town centre, although site specific policy of the local plan defined this area as being 
primary shopping frontage which was aimed at providing the nucleus of retailing within the 
town centre.  Policy advised there should be no more than 15% non-retailing uses within the 
Primary Shopping Frontage (PSF) areas of the town centre and the last assessment indicated 
the non-retailing uses within the PSF to be 15.7%.  Whilst this proposal would add to the non-
retailing uses, it provided a notable leisure destination within the town centre, adding new 
uses to the town centre offer which would improve vitality and viability of the town centre as a 
result.  It was set away from the core area of Linthorpe Road on the fringe of the PSF area 
and would therefore not create a break between different sections of the core retailing uses. 
 
Members heard that there had been no objections received and the recommendation was to 
approve the application, subject to conditions. 
 



14 January 2022 

 

A Member made reference to the proposed 02:00 closing time and queried the necessity for 
this.  In response, the Development Control Manager explained that the operating hours had 
been requested by the applicant and that demand / footfall would likely determine how late the 
premises stayed open.  In terms of monitoring the premises to ensure that younger children 
vacated by 21:00, Members heard that this would be the operators’ responsibility. 
 
In response to a query regarding public consultation, the Development Control Manager 
advised that public site notices had been displayed at the former TJ Hughes site to alert 
people to the proposed plans. 
 
A Member made reference to available car parking and queried whether the Captain Cook 
Square car park would have its opening hours extended, in order to accommodate the 
proposed closing time for the venue.  It was indicated that the car park currently closed at 
19:30 Monday to Saturday, and 18:00 on Sundays.  In response, the Development Control 
Manager indicated that there were sufficient car parking facilities in the town centre to support 
the proposed activities into the evening.  It was felt that there could be implications for taxis, 
etc. that would provide opportunity for the Council to review traffic management, but there was 
nothing to suggest that it would pose any issues within the locality.  
 
A Member commented that the proposed development would bring increased footfall to the 
town centre. 
 
In response to a request for clarification regarding the proposed operating hours, the 
Committee was advised that the planned 09:00-02:00 opening times would be on a seven-day 
per week basis.  If it was intended that the premises would be licensed, restrictions would be 
determined/imposed by the licensing department. 
 
ORDERED that the application be Approved on Condition for the reasons set out in the 
report. 
 

21/34 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 
CONSIDERED. 
 

 Planning Appeals 
 
In respect of appeal decisions, the Development Control Manager provided Members with 
detailed information on those that had recently been published by the Planning Inspectorate. 
 
Appeal Ref: APP/W0734/D/21/3281822 234 Acklam Road, Middlesbrough TS5 8AA – 
Appeal Allowed 
 
The development proposed was a single storey rear extension. 
 
The main issues in the determination of the appeal were the effects of the proposed 
development upon: 
 

 The character and appearance of the host dwelling and the surrounding area; and 

 The living conditions of the occupants of 232 Acklam Road, with regard to outlook, 
privacy, sunlight and daylight. 

 
Appeal Ref: APP/W0734/D/21/3283289 11 Seathwaite, Middlesbrough TS5 8TX – Appeal 
Dismissed 
 
The development proposed was a double storey extension to the side of the property, with 
a single storey across the rear to meet the new extension. 
 
The main issue in the determination of the appeal was the effect of the development on the 
character and appearance of the appeal property and the surrounding area. 
 
Appeal Ref: APP/W0734/W/21/3283685 21 Thurlestone, Marton-in-Cleveland, 
Middlesbrough TS8 9TA – Appeal Allowed 
 
The development proposed was to extend garden by 6m to change use of waste land to 
residential curtilage, with erection of wall to side along footpath and wooden fence to rear. 



14 January 2022 

 

 
The main issues in the determination of the appeal were: 
 

 The loss of allocated public open space; and  

 Whether or not the proposal would accord with the Middlesbrough Local Plan 
(1999); policies MW1 and MW3 of the Marton West Neighbourhood Plan (MWNP) 
(2021) and the National Planning Policy Framework (the Framework). 

 
A discussion ensued with regards to the accordance of the proposal with the 
Middlesbrough Local Plan and the Marton West Neighbourhood Plan, and the implications 
that had for future applications.  Clarification was currently being sought from the Planning 
Inspectorate as the appeal had raised some issues in terms of how the two plans should 
interact.  The Head of Planning advised that a training session for Members to review some 
Appeal Decision notices, and consider the lessons learnt, could prove beneficial. 
 
NOTED 
 

 
 

 
 
 


